

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
Nos. 96-1891, 96-1892, 96-1922 and 96-1923

BROKERAGE CONCEPTS, INC.,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

U.S. HEALTHCARE, INC.; CORPORATE HEALTH
ADMINISTRATORS, INC.; UNITED STATES HEALTH
CARE SYSTEMS OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC., d/b/a
THE HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION OF
PENNSYLVANIA; RICHARD WOLFSON; SCOTT MURPHY;
and WILLIAM BROWNSTEIN,
Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal From A Final Judgment Of The United States
District Court For The Eastern District Of Pennsylvania
(Honorable Clarence C. Newcomer, District Judge)

OPENING BRIEF
FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

David H. Marion
Francis P. Newell
Howard J. Bashman
MONTGOMERY, McCRACKEN,
WALKER & RHOADS, LLP
123 South Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 772-1500

Counsel for Defendants/
Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Richard Wolfson, Scott
Murphy and William
Brownstein

Patrick W. Kittredge
Lisa G. Miller
KITTREDGE, DONLEY, ELSON,
FULLEM & EMBICK, LLP
421 Chestnut Street, 5th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 829-9900

Robert E. Bloch
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Donald M. Falk
Robert L. Bronston
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006-1882
(202) 463-2000

Counsel for Corporate
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES, PRESERVATION, AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. DEFENDANTS' RECIPROCAL-DEALING ARRANGEMENT DID NOT VIOLATE THE SHERMAN ACT	9
A. The Reciprocal-Dealing Arrangement Was Not a Per Se Antitrust Violation	9
1. Reciprocal Dealing Is Not Subject To Per Se Condemnation	9
2. U.S. Healthcare Did Not Have Market Power In Any Properly Defined Market ...	12
a. U.S. Healthcare members with prescription drug benefits do not constitute a relevant product market	12
b. “The areas surrounding Gary's pharmacies in suburban Philadelphia” do not constitute a relevant geographic market	18
c. U.S. Healthcare does not have market power in any properly defined market ...	19
B. The Reciprocal-Dealing Arrangement Did Not Violate The Antitrust Laws Under The Rule Of Reason	20
1. U.S. Healthcare Had No Power In The “Tying” Market	22
2. U.S. Healthcare Did Not Foreclose A Substantial Portion Of The “Tied” Market ..	23
3. The Standardless Rule-of-Reason Jury Instructions Warrant A New Trial	24
II. BCI'S RICO CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW	25
A. BCI Lacked Standing To Press Its RICO Claim	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
B. BCI's RICO Claim Relied On Predicate Acts That Were Not Crimes	26
1. Defendants' Conduct Was Not Commercial Bribery Under Pennsylvania Law	27
2. Defendants' Conduct Was Not Extortion Under The Hobbs Act	29
3. Defendants' Conduct Was Not Mail Fraud Or Wire Fraud	32
4. Defendants' Conduct Did Not Violate The Travel Act	33
C. RICO Does Not Permit “Aiding and Abetting” Liability	34
D. The Errors On The Antitrust Claims Contaminated The RICO Instructions	34
III. THE TORTIOUS-INTERFERENCE AWARD SHOULD BE REVERSED	35
A. Defendants' Conduct Did Not Constitute “Wrongful Means”	36
B. Instructional Errors Warrant A New Trial On The Tortious-Interference Claim	38
IV. THE COMPENSATORY AND PUNITIVE DAMAGES AWARDS CAN- NOT STAND	40
A. BCI Was Not Entitled To Be Compensated For The Period After May 31, 1996	40
B. Punitive Damages Were Not Warranted	41
V. EVIDENTIARY ERRORS REQUIRE JUDGMENT FOR DEFENDANTS AS A MATTER OF LAW OR A NEW TRIAL	42
A. The Testimony Regarding The Knowlton Survey Was Inadmissible	42
1. “A Proper Universe Must Be Examined.”	44
2. “A Representative Sample Must Be Chosen.”	44
3. “The Data Must Be Properly Gathered And Accurately Reported.”	45
4. “It Is Essential That The Sample Design * * * Meet The Standards Of Objective Sur- veying.”	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

	Page
B. Prejudicial Hearsay Statements Were Erroneously Admitted Under The “State Of Mind” Exception To The Hearsay Rule	47
C. Lay Opinions About Pennsylvania Generic Drug Use Law Were Inadmissible	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>49er Chevrolet v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 1463 (9th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Adler, Barish, Daniels, Levin & Creskoff v. Epstein</i> , 393 A.2d 1175 (Pa. 1978)	35, 39
<i>Advanced Med., Inc. v. Arden Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 955 F.2d 188 (3d Cir. 1992)	38, 47, 50
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. IBM</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994)	12-13, 19
<i>Andrews v. AT&T</i> , 95 F.3d 1014 (11th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Appletree Square I, Ltd. Partnership v. W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1283 (8th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Ball Memorial Hosp. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Berroyer v. Hertz</i> , 672 F.2d 334 (3d Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 1288 (1996)	12
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 116 S. Ct. 1589 (1996)	42
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	11
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	32
<i>Central Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	34
<i>Cernuto, Inc. v. United Cabinet Corp.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 1332 (W.D. Pa. 1978), rev'd on other grounds, 595 F.2d 164 (3d Cir. 1979)	35
<i>Coast Cities Truck Sales, Inc. v. Navistar Int'l Transp. Co.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 747 (D.N.J. 1995)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Bellis</i> , 472 A.2d 194 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Francis</i> , 191 A.2d 884 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1963)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
<i>Cooper Dist. Co. v. Amana Refrigeration, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	7, 43
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Uniq Digital Technologies, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Doe v. SEPTA</i> , 72 F.3d 1133 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 51 (1996)	1
<i>Dunn & Mavis, Inc. v. Nu-Car Driveaway, Inc.</i> , 691 F.2d 241 (6th Cir. 1982)	20-21
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 604 (3d Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	14-16
<i>Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980)	14, 16, 19
<i>Electroglas, Inc. v. Dynatex Corp.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 97 (N.D. Cal. 1980)	48, 49
<i>Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988), aff'd on other grounds, 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	26
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	50
<i>Fortner Enterprises v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969)	16
<i>Franklin Music Co. v. American Broad. Cos.</i> , 616 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1980)	36, 38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Gilbert v. Otterson</i> , 550 A.2d 550 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)	37, 39-40
<i>Great Escape, Inc. v. Union City Body Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 532 (7th Cir. 1986)	20, 35, 37-39
<i>Griffiths v. CIGNA Corp.</i> , 988 F.2d 457 (3d Cir. 1993)	24, 25, 31, 35, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	50
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	25-26, 33
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter, Granowicz</i> , 764 F.2d 983 (3d Cir. 1985)	33
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 1253 (1995)	2, 43
<i>Jaguar Cars, Inc. v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984)	12, 16, 20
<i>Kehr Packages, Inc. v. Fidelcor, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991)	32-33
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996), petition for cert. filed, 65 U.S.L.W. 3417 (Nov. 26, 1996)	43
<i>Los Angeles Land Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1993)	35
<i>Marx & Co. v. Diners' Club Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505 (2d Cir. 1977)	49
<i>McCarthy v. Recordex Serv., Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>McClellan v. Health Maintenance Org.</i> , 604 A.2d 1053 (Pa. Super. 1992)	28
<i>Orson, Inc. v. Miramax Film Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 1358 (3d Cir. 1996)	21, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Dental Ass'n v. Medical Serv. Ass'n</i> , 745 F.2d 248 (3d Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Pereira v. United States</i> , 347 U.S. 1 (1954)	32
<i>Pino v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1358 (E.D. Pa. 1988)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
<i>Pittsburgh Press Club v. United States</i> , 579 F.2d 751 (3d Cir. 1978)	7, 43
<i>Price v. City of Charlotte</i> , 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996), petition for cert. filed, 65 U.S.L.W. 3467 (Dec. 16, 1996)	40
<i>R.D. Imports Ryno Indus., Inc. v. Mazda Dist. (Gulf), Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 1222 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	26
<i>SHV Coal, Inc. v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 587 A.2d 702 (Pa. 1991)	41
<i>SI Handling Sys., Inc. v. Heisley</i> , 658 F. Supp. 362 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	38
<i>Stelwagon Mfg. Co. v. Tarmac Roofing Sys., Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1267 (3d Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 1264 (1996)	48
<i>Takes v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 655 A.2d 138 (Pa. Super. 1995)	41
<i>Tarrant Serv. Agency, Inc. v. American Standard, Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Techno Corp. v. Dahl Assocs., Inc.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 303 (W.D. Pa. 1982)	38
<i>Thompson Coal Co. v. Pike Coal Co.</i> , 412 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1979)	36
<i>Town Sound & Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 868 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tunis Bros. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1992)	16, 19, 41
<i>United Farmers Agents Ass'n v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 89 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 1996), petition for cert. filed, 65 U.S.L.W. 3467 (Dec. 4, 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 451 F.2d 49 (3d Cir. 1972)	30, 32
<i>United States v. Capo</i> , 817 F.2d 947 (2d Cir. 1987)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
<i>United States v. Cerilli</i> , 603 F.2d 415 (3d Cir. 1979)	31
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919)	17, 30, 32
<i>United States v. Enmons</i> , 410 U.S. 396 (1973)	30-31
<i>United States v. Inigo</i> , 925 F.2d 641 (3d Cir. 1991)	30
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 118 F. Supp. 621 (S.D.N.Y. 1953)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir.), modified on other grounds, 856 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1988)	49
<i>United States v. Sturm</i> , 870 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Traitz</i> , 871 F.2d 368 (3d Cir. 1989)	30
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 115 S. Ct. 1270 (1995)	34
<i>United States v. Zolicoffer</i> , 869 F.2d 771 (3d Cir. 1989)	33-34
<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. Icahn</i> , 747 F. Supp. 205 (S.D.N.Y. 1990), aff'd on other grounds, 946 F.2d 998 (2d Cir. 1991)	31-32
<i>Virtual Maintenance, Inc. v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 1318 (6th Cir.), vacated, 506 U.S. 910 (1992), reinstated in pertinent part, 11 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>W.L. Gore & Assocs., Inc. v. Carlisle Corp.</i> , 529 F.2d 614 (3d Cir. 1976)	6, 10, 22, 23
<i>Waldo v. North Am. Van Lines</i> , 669 F. Supp. 722 (W.D. Pa. 1987)	10
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 1313 (E.D. Pa. 1981), aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 723 F.2d 238 (3d Cir. 1983), rev'd, 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	49
 Statutes	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
15 U.S.C. § 15	50
18 U.S.C. § 1341	27, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1343	27, 32
18 U.S.C. § 1951	27
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2)	30
18 U.S.C. § 1952	27, 34
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)(2)	34
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	25
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	27
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	27
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	26-27
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	26-27
18 U.S.C. § 1964	1
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	25, 50
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1337	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 300(e) <i>et seq.</i>	24
42 U.S.C. § 300(e)(9)	24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 4108(b)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
Rules and Regulation	
Fed. R. Evid. 702	44
Fed. R. Evid. 803(3)	47, 48
28 Pa. Code § 9.71	28
 Miscellaneous	
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code and Commentaries (1980)	27
<i>Any Willing Provider Laws Proliferate at State Level,</i> 3 Health L. Rep. (BNA) No. 46, at 1683 (Dec. 1, 1994)	28
10 P. AREEDA ET AL., ANTITRUST LAW (1996)	10, 11
Baumol & Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust to Subvert Competition,</i> 28 J.L. & Econ. 247 (1985)	8
Coan, <i>You Can't Get There From Here — Questioning the Erosion of ERISA Preemption in Medical Malpractice Actions Against HMOs,</i> 30 Ga. L. Rev. 1023 (1996)	28
Easterbrook, <i>The Limits of Antitrust,</i> 63 Texas L. Rev. 1 (1984)	8
Ferguson, <i>Tying Arrangements and Reciprocity: An Economic Analysis,</i> 30 Law & Contemp. Probs. 552 (1965)	11
<i>FTC Finds Bill's Open Policy May Restrict Consumer Choice,</i> 59 Antitrust & Trade Reg. Rep. (BNA) 51 (1990)	28-29
H.B. 571 (Pa. 1995)	28
H.B. 630 (Pa. 1995)	28
H.B. 2146 (Pa. 1995)	28
H.B. 2748 (Pa. 1994)	28
Hellinger, <i>Any-Willing-Provider and Freedom-of-Choice Laws: An Economic Assessment,</i> Health Aff., Winter 1995, at 297	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Pages
J.R. EISER, SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY (1986)	46
Liebeler, <i>The Emperor's New Clothes: Why Is Reciprocity Anticompetitive?</i> , 44 St. John's L. Rev. 545 (1970)	8, 11
Note, <i>Reciprocal Dealing</i> , 76 Yale L.J. 1020 (1967)	11
Recent Legislation, <i>Health Care Law</i> , 109 Harv. L. Rev. 2122 (1996)	28
Restatement (Second) of Torts	35-37, 39
S.B. 747 (Pa. 1995)	28
S.B. 1525 (Pa. 1994)	28
Snyder & Kauper, <i>Misuse of the Antitrust Laws: The Competitor Plaintiff</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 551 (1991)	8
J. VON KALINOWSKI, ANTITRUST LAWS AND TRADE REGULATION (1996)	37-38
W. WENTZ, MARKETING RESEARCH: MANAGEMENT AND METHODS (1972)	44
